
SUPARCO, the National Space Agency of Pakistan, started the program 
on “Monitoring of Crops through Satellite Technology” during the year 
2005. This is a perpetual study encompassing all growing seasons around 
the year. The purpose of this initiative is to reinforce support for policy 
makers, planners and private sector for food security, stocking, marketing, 
trade and industrial management. The final crop estimates are released by 
end of  March for Rabi crops and mid of October for Kharif crops.
Food and Agriculture Organization of United Nations, (FAO-UN) provided 
technical backstopping for analytics and transfer of technology.
Wheat, cotton, rice, sugarcane, maize and potato crops are being covered 
under this program. In addition, large scale geospatial applications of satel-
lite remote sensing technology have been made for monitoring/mitigation 
of natural disasters (floods, flash floods, and drought) and providing recon-
naissance detailed information ordained for the uplift of agriculture and 
allied pursuits.

Pakistan Satellite based Crop Monitoring System Bulletin is a joint monthly publication of SUPARCO and FAO, UN.Pakistan Satellite based Crop Monitoring System Bulletin is a joint monthly publication of SUPARCO and FAO, UN.
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CROP SITUATION: APRIL 2021
Summary

By the end of April 2021, decreasing values 
of satellite based Normalized Difference 
vegetation Index (NDVI) manifested the 
termination of Rabi season. Generally, 
normal temperatures were observed in 
most parts of the country. 3-4 rain spells 
with below normal to normal precipitation 
received in parts of Punjab, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Gilgit- Baltistan and Azad 
Jammu & Kashmir. 1-2 rain spells with 
light to moderate rainfall were observed in 
Sindh and Balochistan. 

Wheat crop condition was satisfactory in 
irrigated areas. However, in rainfed areas 
less rains during early season of crop 
growth caused stress to wheat crop. Wheat 
harvesting operations were started in most 
parts of Punjab and Sindh.

Using Satellite based Crop Monitoring 
System, SUPARCO estimated wheat 
production of 27.016 million tons from 
an area of 9.593 million hectares for Rabi 
season 2020-21. Salient features of wheat 
crop 2020-21 were: a) Increase in area 
sown under wheat crop b) Siginificant 
increase in Minimum Support Price of 

Wheat c) timely sowing of wheat crop 
due to early termination of Kharif crops 
particularly cotton d) Better irrigation 
water supply in areas of Indus Command, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Balochistan 
e) Shortage of irrigation water supply in 
some areas of Chenab – Mangla Command 
and Sindh during November to January f) 
Higher prices of DAP than last year g) 
Hailstorm / rains in Multan division during 
third week of March causing damage to 
wheat production on limited scale.

As per report of Pakistan Cotton Ginning 
Association (PCGA) on 3rd May 2021, 
cotton arrivals in ginning factories of 
Pakistan were 5645.967 thousand bales. 
During end of April 2020 data was not 
collected due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
Comparative statistics were available up 
to 18th March 2020. By the 18th March 
2021, Punjab and Sindh had observed 
a decreased arrival of 31.19 and 38.51 
percent, respectively, as compared to 
last year. In local market, average ex-gin 
cotton price during April 2021 was higher 
by about 20.65 percent compared to April 
2020. Approximate average ex-gin price 
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during April 2021 was Rs. 11885.6  per 40 kg against Rs. 9431.0 during April 2020 showing an increase of Rs. 2454.6 per 40 kg. 

As per report of Indus River System Authority (IRSA) for April 2021, the irrigation water supply was 4.64 MAF against the last 
year’s supply of 5.21 MAF, short by 10.96 percent. As compared to the same period of last year, the irrigation water supplies 
were better in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Balochistan whereas Punjab and Sindh observed short irrigation supplies. 

As per report of National Fertilizer Development Centre (NFDC), total availability of Urea in March 2021 was 642 thousand 
tons whereas total availability of DAP was 201 thousand tons. During March 2021, off take of  Nitrogen, Phosphate and Potash 
increased by 18.7, 62.2 and 87.0 percent, respectively, as compared to the same period of last year. 
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CROPS SITUATION

Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) 30th April, 2021
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Rabi 2020-21
Wheat
Wheat crop condition was satisfactory in irrigated areas. However, in rainfed areas less rains during early season of crop 
growth caused stress to wheat crop. Wheat harvesting operations were started in most parts of Punjab and Sindh. In Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, the harvesting starts by start of May in southern parts and continues up to June in the northern parts.

This year wheat area and production targets have been increased to meet country’s food requirement during the year 2020-21. 
Federal Committee on Agriculture (FCA) in its meeting held on 22nd October, 2020 fixed wheat crop targets for 2020-21 with 
consensus of the provinces. Province wise wheat crop 2020-21 targets are as follows:

Wheat Targets 2020-21 fixed by FCA
Province Area (000 Ha) Production (000 Tons) Yield (kg/ha)

Punjab 6,560.0 20,000.0 3,049.0
Sindh 1,200 4,000.0 3,333.0
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 900.0 1,700.0 1,889.0
Balochistan 550.0 1,300.0 2,360.0
Pakistan 9,160.0 27,000.0 10,631.0

CROPS SITUATION

Using Satellite based Crop Monitoring System, SUPARCO estimated wheat production of 27.016 million tons from an area 
of 9.593 million hectares for Rabi season 2020-21. 

Satellite based Wheat Crop Estimates (2020-21)
Province Area (000 Ha) Production (000 Tons) Yield (kg/ha)

Punjab 6,684.6 19,973.7 2,988.0
Sindh 1,748.7 4,853.1 2,775.0
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 731.4 1,247.7 1,706
Balochistan 428.9 942.3 2,197.0
Pakistan 9,593.6 27,016.8 2,816.0

Key Factors for Wheat 2020-21
Positive Factors:
a)	 Timely sowing of wheat crop due to early termination of Kharif crops particularly cotton.
b)	 Better irrigation water supply in areas of Indus Command, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Balochistan. 
c)	 Increase in area sown under wheat crop.
d)	 Significant increase in Minimum Support Price (MSP) of wheat.

Negative Factors: 
a)	 Less rains during early crop season especially in rainfed areas.
b)	 Shortage of irrigation water supply in some areas of Chenab – Mangla.
	 Command and Sindh during November to January.
c)	 Decrease in DAP off-take during October-November.
d) 	 Higher prices of DAP than last year.
e)	 Hailstorm / rains in Multan division during third week of March causing.
	 damage to wheat production on limited scale.
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Wheat Crop Estimates 2020-21 by Provincial Crop Reporting Services
During the meeting of Federal Committee on Agriculture (FCA) on 8th April 2021, Provincial Crop Reporting Services 
reported the estimated wheat production for 2020-21 at level of 26.04 million tons. 

FCA: Wheat Production Estimates (2020-21) by Provincial Crop Reporting Services
Province Target 2020-21 

(M tons)
Estimated Production 

(M tons)
Provincial Production 

Share (%)
Punjab 20.0 19.6 75.3
Sindh 4.0 4.0 15.3
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 1.7 1.2 4.8
Balochistan 1.3 1.1 4.5
Pakistan 27.0 26.0 100
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Kharif Crops 2020-21
Cotton
During the year 2020-21, the cotton crop size remained significantly lower mainly due to; a) decrease in area sown, b) low 
availability of quality cotton seed c) unfavorable weather conditions d) higher insect pest infestation particularly of Pink 
Bollworm and e) decrease in farmers’ net margins owing to higher cost of production. 

As per report of Pakistan Cotton Ginning Association (PCGA) on 3rd May 2021, cotton arrivals in ginning factories of 
Pakistan were 5645.967 thousand bales. During end of April 2020 data was not collected due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
Comparative statistics were available up to 18th March 2020. By the 18th March 2021, Punjab and Sindh had observed a 
decreased arrival of 31.19 and 38.51 percent, respectively, as compared to last year. 

In the international market, average cotton price during April 2021 was 90.17 cents per lb as compared to average price of 
63.46 cents per lb during April 2020, showing an increase of 26.71 cents per lb (up by 29.62  percent).

CROPS SITUATION

Cotton Arrivals on 18th March 2021
Province 2021 2020 Difference Percent

Bales
Punjab 3,507,356 5,097,282 -1,589,926 -31.19
Sindh 2,136,169 3,473,979 -1,337,810 -38.51
Total 5,643,525 8,565,376 -8,571,261 -34.16

In local market, average ex-gin cotton price during April 2021 was higher by about 20.65 percent compared to April 2020. 
Approximate average ex-gin price during April 2021 was Rs. 11885.6  per 40 kg against Rs. 9431.0 during April 2020 
showing an increase of Rs. 2454.6 per 40 kg.
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Sugarcane
Sugarcane crop harvesting has been completed during March in almost all parts of the country. 

Sugar price in the international market during April 2021 was approximately 36.8 percent higher compared to April 2020. 
Average sugar price during April 2021 was 446.36 $ per ton against the average sugar price of 326.15 $ per ton during April 
2020, showing average increase of 120.21 $ per ton.

Sugar prices in the local market also remained higher during April 2021 as compared to April 2020. Average sugar price dur-
ing April 2021 was around Rs. 8773.9 per 100 kg as against the average sugar price of Rs. 7798.06 per 100 kg during April 
2020 showing an increase of around Rs. 975.86 per 100 kg (approx. 12.51 percent higher). 

Graphs showing daily white sugar price index in the International market (International Sugar Organization) and daily aver-
age sugar price in the local market (Akbari Mandi) are given below:

CROPS SITUATION

Targets 2020-21
Province Area (000 Ha) Production (M Bales)

Punjab 1600.0 6.0
Sindh 640.0 4.6
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 10.0 0.01
Balochistan 60.0 0.2
Total 2310.0 10.9

Proposed Targets of Cotton Crop During 2021-22
During FCA meeting on 8th April 2021, proposed production  target of cotton crop 2021-22 were set at 10.90 million bales 
with an area of 2310.00 (000) hectares. Province wise targets are as under;

Proposed Targets of Sugarcane Crop During 2021-22
During FCA meeting proposed target of sugarcane crop production were set at 69.749 million tons with an area of 1174.02 
000 hectares. Province wise targets are as under;

Targets 2020-21
Province Area (000 Ha) Production (000 tons)

Punjab 753.0 44,906.0
Sindh 310.0 19,000.0
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 110.1 5,796.8
Balochistan 0.9 47.0
Total 1174.0 69,749.3
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CROPS SITUATION

Anticipated Weather & Water Situation for Kharif 2021-22
Anticipated Water Withdrawal for Kharif 2021 (April-September 2021)

As per FCA meeting on 8th April 2021, Provisional data shows better water supplies during Kharif season (April- September 
2021). For Kharif 2021, total water withdrawals at level of 67.60 MAF are anticipated than water withdrawals of 65.11 MAF 
during Kharif 2020. Province wise withdrawls are given below:

Weather Future Outlook (April-June 2021)

As per long-term forecast of PMD, below normal rains are expected in most of the major agricultural plains during next three 
months. Particularly Pothohar and Upper Khyber Pakhtunkhwa  may receive lesser rains. However, during the month of June 
2021, above normal rains are projected over parts of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, lower Sindh and Balochistan. 

The maximum temperature may remain normal to above normal while minimum temperature is expected to remain above 
normal during this period. This may result in accelerated snowmelt in Norhern areas and subsequently increase in river runoff 
in upper Indus region.

Province Anticipated (MAF) Last Year Actual (MAF) 10-year Average
(Actual MAF)

Punjab 33.43 33.44 33.45
Sindh 30.48 28.80 28.78
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 0.82 0.85 0.92
Balochistan 2.86 2.02 1.82
Total 67.60 65.11 64.97
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Monthly Rainfall (mm): April (2020 & 2021)

AGRO-MET CONDITIONS



Volume XI, Issue 05, Sr No. 125

 PAK-SCMS Bulletin   |  9

Maximum Temperature: April, 2021
The ranges of maximum temperature ( 0C ) during April 2021 were as follows:

AGRO-MET CONDITIONS
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Minimum Temperature: April, 2021
The ranges of minimum temperature ( 0C ) during April 2021 were as follows:

AGRO-MET CONDITIONS
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Source: Indus River System Authority (IRSA)

Irrigation Water Supply: April, 2021
K
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Month  Year

Punjab
Sindh Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Balochistan Total

Jhelum-Chenab Indus Total

Million Acre Feet

April

2021 1.81 0.85 2.66 1.82 0.13 0.02 4.64

2020 1.62 1.13 2.75 2.41 0.05 0.01 5.21

Change 0.19 -0.27 -0.09 -0.59 0.09 0.01 -0.57

% change 11.64 -24.25 -3.10 -24.46 195.65 140.0 -10.96

The irrigation water supply during April 2021 was 4.64 MAF against the last year’s supply of 5.21 MAF, lower by 0.57 MAF 
(10.96 percent). During April 2021, as compared to the same time period of last year, the supply in Punjab was 2.66 MAF 
(lower by 3.10 percent), Sindh was 1.82 MAF (lower by 24.46 percent), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa received 0.13 MAF (higher by 
195.65 percent) while Balochistan received water supply of 0.02 MAF (higher by 140.0 percent).
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FERTILIZER SITUATION

Fertilizer Offtake

The fertilizer statistics and prices are depicted in the graphs below:

Product
Opening 

Inventory 
Domestic 

Production
Imports Total Availibility Offtake Write On/Off

Closing  
Balance

000 Tons

Urea 128 514 0 642 343 -1 298

DAP 54 66 81 201 144 -2 55

As per report of NFDC, the month of March 2021 started with opening inventory of 128 thousand tons of Urea. During 
March 2021, domestic Urea production was 514 thousand tons with total availability of 642 thousand tons. Urea offtake dur-
ing March remained 343 thousand tons leaving behind closing balance of 298 thousand tons.

The opening inventory of DAP for March 2021 was 54 thousand tons. During March 2021 domestic production of DAP was 
66 thousand tons. The total availability of DAP was 201 thousand tons which also includes 81 thousand tons of imported 
supplies. DAP offtake during March 2021 was 144 thousand tons leaving behind closing balance of 55 thousand tons.
 
During March 2021, offtake of Nitrogen, Phosphate and Potash increased by 18.7, 62.2 and 87.0 percent, respectively.

Month

Fertilizer Offtake Rabi 2020-21 Fertilizer Offtake Rabi 2019-20 % Change

Nitrogen Phosphate Potash       Total        Nitrogen Phosphate Potash       Total         
Nitrogen Phosphate Potash Total

(000 Tons)

Oct 255.6 123.5 7.3 386.4 122.4 140.7 5.0 268.1 108.8 -12.3 47.7 44.1

Nov 345.5 191.2 4.8 541.6 269.6 201.9 3.9 475.4 28.2 -5.3 23.0 13.9

Dec 481.6 111.8 3.8 597.2 684.8 107.6 4.7 797.2 -29.7 3.9 -19.4 -25.1

Jan 366.8 67.0 5.3 439.0 147.4 28.5 1.3 177.1 148.8 135.3 320.7 147.9

Feb 242.6 60.5 6.1 309.1 259.0 54.8 6.3 320.1 -6.3 10.3 -3.1 -3.4

Mar 206.7 79.3 6.9 292.8 174.1 48.9 3.7 226.7 18.7 62.2 87.0 29.2

Total 1872.1 628.3 34.2 2561.1 1224.2 478.7 14.9 1717.7 55.1 31.3 129.8 49.1
Source: MRR.04/2021 NFDC
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AGRICULTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS
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